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APPgl DI

Tables and Chairs Licence — Standard Conditions A

The Council's reasonable expenses in connection with the granting of
this permission shall have been paid and the annual fee starting with
the date of this permission shall have been paid before the permission
is first exercised.

The Licensee shall indemnify the Council against any claim
whatsoever, in respect of injury, damage or loss arising out of the grant
of this permission other than injury, damage or loss which is
attributable to the negligence of the Council.

The objects or structures shall be placed only on the licensed area and
on no other part of the public highway.

The objects or structures shall be used only for the purposes stated
above and only in connection with the premises.

The objects or structures shall be removed from the public highway
forthwith upon the direction of a Police Constable in uniform or a Traffic
Warden.

The objects or structures shall be removed from the public highway
forthwith to enable the passage of any emergency service vehicles or
any vehicle engaged on the repair or maintenance of the public
highway or apparatus within the public highway or any other vehicle
authorised by the Council to proceed on the public highway.

Permission for the tables and chairs is granted from (time of
day/month of year) to (time of day/month of year) (subject to earlier
termination under clause 13).

No amplified music or live music shall take place on the licensed area.

The tables and chairs, the subject of this Licence, shall be removed
from the licensed area each day outside of the licence period.

The Licensee shall ensure that the licensed area is mainly enclosed by
a barrier that is in keeping with the visual appearance of the area, not
less than 800mm high and with no more than 150mm between the
base rail and the ground, or other design as previously agreed in
writing by the Council. Neither the barrier nor other furniture should
carry strident advertising that goes beyond the purpose of discreetly
identifying that the pavement cafe is associated with a particular
business.

The Licensee undertakes to ensure that the licensed area is closely
monitored and kept clean and tidy at all times.
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No alteration to the highway surface shall be permitted to be carried
out by the Licensee in implementing this Licence

The Council may, by service of a notice in writing on the Licensee or
owner of the premises, withdraw the Licence forthwith:-

(a) in an emergency or in the event that the Council considers the
exercise of the Licence causes a substantial and unreasonable
obstruction of the right of the public to pass or re-pass on the public
highway,

(b) if any condition of this permission is broken,

(c) if the Council considers it to be necessary in connection with the
exercise of any of its functions or the functions of any statutory
undertaker or public utility,

(d) for any other reasonable cause.

The Licensee shall inform the Council's Head of Legal and Democratic
Services in writing of any change in the owner or occupier of the

premises within one month of that change.

This permission is for tables and chairs and barriers only. No other
items, for example space heaters, are permitted by this licence.



N APPENDVX
City Council B

NORWICH CITY COUNCIL

Highways Act 1980, Part VIIA — Provision of Amenities
on Pedestrian Ways

THE CITY COUNCIL OF NORWICH (hereinafier called “the Council™) in exercise of the provisions
of Section 115E of the Highways Act, 1980, hereby grant Mr Philip Cutter (“the Licensee™)
permission. subject to the following conditions. lo place tables and chairs (“‘the objects or structures™)
to accommodate a maximum of 7 tables and 21 chairs on the area of the public highway known as 2-4
Timberhill Norwich Norfolk NR1 3LB shown coloured red on the attached plan {“the application
site”) for the purposes of providing refreshment in connection with the premises known as The
Gardeners Arms (“'the premises™) from 12th November 2010 to 11th November 2011.

The conditions of this Licence are:

1 The Council's reasonable expenses in connection with the granting of this permission
shall have been paid and the annual fee starting with the date of this permission shall

have been paid before the permission is first exercised.

2 The Licensee shall indemnify the Council against any claim whatsoever, in respect of
injury, damage or loss arising out of the grant of this permission other than injury,
damage or loss which is attributable to the negligence of the Council.

3 The objects or structures shall be placed only on the licensed area and on no other
part of the public highway.

4 The objects or structures shall be used only for the purposes stated above and only in
connection with the premises.

5 The objects or structures shall be removed from the public highway forthwith upon the
direction of a Police Constable in uniform or a Traffic Warden.

6 The objects or structures shall be removed from the public highway forthwith to enable
the passage of any emergency service vehicles or any vehicle engaged on the repair
or maintenance of the public highway or apparatus within the public highway or any
other vehicle authorised by the Council to proceed on the public highway.

7 Permission for the tables and chairs is granted from 08:00 to 23:30, Everyday (subject
to earlier termination under clause 13).

8 No amplified music or live music shall take place on the licensed area.

9 The tables and chairs, the subject of this Licence, shall be removed from the licensed
area each day outside of the licence period.
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The Licensee shall ensure that the licensed area is mainly enclosed by a barrier that
is in keeping with the visual appearance of the area, not less than 800mm high and
with no more than 150mm between the base rail and the ground, or other design as
previously agreed in writing by the Council. Neither the barrier nor other furniture
should carry strident advertising that goes beyond the purpose of discreetly identifying
that the pavement cafe is associated with a particular business.

The Licensee undertakes to ensure that the licensed area is closely monitored and
kept clean and tidy at all times.

No alteration to the highway surface shall be permitted to be carried out by the
Licensee in implementing this Licence.

The Council may, by service of a notice in writing on the Licensee or owner of the
premises, withdraw the Licence forthwith:-

(a) in an emergency or in the event that the Council considers the exercise
of the Licence causes a substantial and unreasonable obstruction of the
right of the public to pass or re-pass on the public highway,

(b} if any condition of this permission is broken,

(c) if the Council considers it to be necessary in connection with the
exercise of any of its functions or the functions of any statutory undertaker or
public utility,

(d) for any other reasonable cause.

The Licensee shall inform the Council's Head of Legal and Democratic Services in
writing of any change in the owner or occupier of the premises within one month of

that change.

This permission is for tables and chairs and barriers only. No other items, for example
space heaters, are permitted by this licence.

The licensee shall take all reasonable and necessary steps to ensure that customers
of The Gardeners Arms using the licensed area do not cause a nuisance and
annoyance to neighbouring occupiers and that as far as possible those customers are
enjoined not to use parts of the highway other than the licensed area.

If the premises are open and the premises licence holder wishes to make use of the
licence then the maximum number of tables and chairs noted on the licence shall be
placed during the hours of operation of the licence and these shall be placed as
evenly in the area marked on the plan attached to the licence as can be managed
other than as necessary to allow unimpeded access to doorways.

All persons drinking beverages in the area marked on the plan attached to the licence
shall be seated.

DATED 21 February 2011



Head of Democratic & Regulatory Services

"1T 1S THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY of the licence holder to ensure that any application
to renew this licence must be received by the Licensing Section of
Norwich City Council on or before the renewal date shown above.
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APPED 6?

NORWICH i
C]ty Council ‘g; SR g v ..t' i J
\%,C e aon
5‘% O |
APPLICATION FOR LICENCE TO PLACE b

TABLES AND CHAIRS ON THE HIGHWAY

Part One

o = 0l
. : >
Name and Address | e @A‘Oé‘géfy AC/V }MU?D@%{?) Chre DA

of Premised to be 2 /4 (M BERHI L
Licensed / f T ﬁE{J PQ
1A

INSZ 2T |
Post Code (\,I.Ql %LR

Name of Applicant MZ ﬂ’nup CUW’F&L
|2, Kiianend Fomd
{ N

\
‘ Post Code_;\;g2 L%@:Q

 Tel.No. | =
| -
i

Address /
(if different NIA
from above)

I*-"I‘ ? 1’T‘Lf0 C(_)T(L/Z

Name and Home '
Address of | (2, K Mho@ Famd
Licensee }\,\ﬂw@{

Post Code NPQ 3@3 |




Part Two

Please provide a plan showing the exact location and dimensions of the
area to be licensed and where furniture to be placed within area.

No of Chairs | ZLTL (ﬁ&mr - Fou,e)

No of Tables ¢ (6@(;“\

| J MY %_C’Tude’_&»)

Times/Dates Required
© quure A Foo — 2330
Description of Street (see ATacned ‘?m?gam,m;] 1
Furniture & Barriers o P Boack DALReZs
{please enclose Py STAmess S7eec b Acdmmun TABLES.

photo/drawing/brochure)
Any other furniture (e.g.
umbrellas etc) ~

4 Facican® Cosvomncl’ BEQUIReMEnTs, o

Purpose of Tables and Easing | Drmioe [ ShcHna
Chairs -
Signed Date Lf/‘f [2o1

Please include a copy of your public liability insurance showing a
minimum limit of indemnity of £5,000,000 and a completed copy of the
Norwich City Council’s Public/Employer’s Insurance Questionnaire.

Please return this form and attachments to:

Licensing Officer
Licensing Department
City Hall

NORWICH

NR2 1NH

Telephone: (01603) 212761
Email: licensing@norwich.gov.uk




A~ Barriers x 4 = 330cm
B- Gardeners Arms = 1175cm \’
C- G/A door to MEL = 692cm \ : .~

Road = 404cm A ot ;

Our Path = 153cm \ I- Road at widest part of path Near MEL

Opp. Path = 135cm ‘\ Road = 438cm
D- Murderers Cafe Bar = 8§30cm i J- ORVIS Path = 133cm

E- Tables x 7= 70cm
F- Chairs x 21= 46cm

Opp. Path = 135cm ;
K- Road Across From cafe Bar Door = 632cm E

G- Moss & Leakey door to Road = 363cm
Gardeners Arms Wall= 726cm Our Path = 136cm
H- Road Average from comner Opp. Path = 133cm
(Before road widens) = 690cm L- Cafe Bar Across to Nail bar = 611cm

Road = 423cm Road = 372cm

Our Path = 131cm Our Path = 120cm

Opp. Path = 136¢cm Opp. Path = 118cm
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The Gardeners Arms Free House,
& Murderers Cafe Bar.

- — The Gardeners Arms Public House.
BRITISH INSTITUTE of INNKFTPING

-i;%* MEMBER 2-8, Tlmb.er Hill .
i Norwich.

SETTING professtonal yTANDARDS

Norfolk.
NR1 3LB.

f 3“55 ;55—_;_-_-__.___,_,_ can Telephone 01603-621447

| ATERESOURCES Fax 01603-812475

| ~70CT E-mail enquires@:themurderers.co.uk
Date:- 20” Web Site. www.themurderers.co.uk

e,

Proprietors. Mr 1.LD. Brown, Mrs J.A. Brown
& Mr P.A. Cutter

30 September 2011 POST o
eptember { w_,__',_“_’f_'__?%

Dear Mr Askerer

| am writing in regard to my tables and chairs application which was recently submitted. It goes without saying that,
aglong with the majority of adjoining neighbours of my business, | fully support a successful outcome for additionat

furniture,

| am unsure what to write to support this application. I'm aware that the many traders on TimberHill actively have,
and hopefully will continue to, support this application. The Police and Local authority have no objections, and even
the principal transportation officer, Mr Bruce Bentley, explained at the iast meeting that, the pubs furniture fulfilled
every requiremant to meet the icence. There continues to be just ane, very vocal, very passionate objector. This
licence has endured an unprecedented amount of sccutiny, along with my business credibility and professionalism as
well as my premises, and customers. We have been positioned to both justify and quantify the operation of my
business, through the Regulatory committee process, nobody else's motives or agendas have bean considered, and |
think this is unfair, and makes the decision making, much less transparent, as it doesn’t give the opportunity to
show "hoth sides of the coin’. | fully accept, and appreciate the responsibility | have as a publican, | have many -To
my business, my partner, my family, the general public [ sarve, the licensing authorities, as well as my trading
neighbours, | am answerable to them all. However , after 25 years of experience, | refuse to be TOLD how to run my
business by an optician — We remain the most legislated industry in this country, with more legislation due in
January 2012, we are already answerable to responsible bodies...who have no issve with the way | run my business.
Cuite simply, we have been made the scapegoat for poar trading figures of the opticians, since the start of the
recession. [This also coincides with the start of the smoking ban). | am sure that the closure of Mr Fosketts
Hunstanton branch cannot be attributed to this furniture licence, and calls intc doubt the ascertain at a previous
hearing that "losses at TimberHill were inconsistent with other branches’

| am acutely aware that the burden of evidence seemns to be far me to disprove the allegations as inaccurate,
vexatious, or fabricated. Allegations by Mr Foskett of drug dealing door staff, under-age sales of alcoho!, drug taking
customers, customars laughing to loudly, feral mobs, vomiting dogs and there "unsavoury owners’, turning
TimberHill into a no-go zone, dis-regarding the Disability Discriminations act, and describing to SGT Sharples, ‘that
some of his custamers have even got tattco’s’ and more recently that our ‘Doormen were thugs, who never wore
there SiA licences’ WERE ALL PROVEN TO BE UNTRUE, {except the tattoo’s!). So why am | expected to justify these
totally unreascnable allegations? There has been a concerted attempt at a character assassination of me gver the



past & years. As recently as August, | was compelled to write to Mr Foskett, [APPEMDIX A, after me/my premises
were subjected to further unsubstantiated allegations to other local traders, in an attempt to undermine my
credibility to them.

| received shortly after the Regulatory Committee meeting of February 2009, a ‘poisoned pen letter’ which mentions
this on-going dispute [AFFENDIX B| Police investigated this, and is held on record. | would not suggest that there is
sufficient evidence to prove where this letter came from, however, | am sure that if this letter had fallen through the
door of the opticians, that the pub would have held fully accountable for it. People are of free will, and, as is evident
from this correspondence’, the writer has obvious sympathies towards the opticians. It would be unfair for me to
suggest that the opticians either instigated or encouraged the sending of this letter, and | am not suggesting that this
is the case. It is apparent from this letter, that, unfortunately, people like to get involved. This does highlight that
myself, and my family life have been brought into this forum through events.

| believe that Mr Foskett has wilfully misled, and attempted to buily this Council into submission with his continued
and often obsessive behaviour against this licence. He has threatened this committee previously with the Local
Authority ombudsman on the grounds of maladministration, as well as seeking a judicial review, threatened my own
legal representative, Mr Hardie, with action from the Law Society, has previously tried to divert the Regulatory
Committee process, by approaching supporters of this application, and asking them to withdraw their submissions.
At one committee hearing Mr Foskett even complained that his Human Rights were being breached, before walking
out., This is a man who seems almost obsessional, in his attempts to get things done his own way. The Moss &
Leakey CCTV camera was erected, with evidence produced at the NCC Planning Applications meeting of February
2008. The Council minutes describe that this was to protect the optician’s premises, and not to spy on the operation
of the pub, or collect evidence against licensing objectives. Again this is simply untrue. As you may recall, a fist of
times/dates were produced as evidence of breaches of the licence, EVERY DAY for a year. [APPENDIX ) Indicates
specifically that, ‘The Opticians’ tells the Information Commissioners Office, {ICO) that the “focus of the system is on
the frontage of the Moss and Leakey premises........ and not the licensed premises itself’ This is again untrue,
Between, March 10 ~ August 10" 2011, the focus of this camera was permanently fixed on the front door of the
pub..Why? SGT Sharples, PC Jeremy Brown, Michelle Bartram, and other enforcement officers witnessed this
camera’s fixed position. This 1s massively disproportionate, and entirely unwarranted, when crime figures are
historically very low for Timberhill, this 1s simply snooping to try and ‘catch us out’. This is just a small sefection of
the totally unreasonable behaviour that we at the pub have encountered in the past. Yet we have no Regulatory
body, or committee to object to.

So when a case of serious nuisance, [AFPENDIX O] erupted inside the Moss and Leakey premises, disturbing, and
upsetting my patrons, we had no recourse, nor body to complain to. This type of occurrence is thankfully very rare,
but proves that they can happen at any time. We continue to try and be neighbourly. We have taken in, and looked
after the Moss & Leakey ‘A’ board when it was left outside. We have regularly taken deliveries an their behalf, prior
to their staff being on site. And when a large window was seen open during the summer, my staff contacted the
police to ensure that the premise was safe and secured. In return, both myself, and senior staff, have been regularly
berated in the street by Mr Foskett. Most reprehensibly, when | was clearly with my thirteen year old daughter, |
was shouted at by Mr Foskett. Gn this occasion, my daughter was left distressed, and | was embarrassed. My wife,
on this occasion wrote to the Optician. [APPENDIXN E]

I am proud of my own hard work, and commitment to the pub industry during these difficult economic times. | have
been described as selfish and irrespoasible by the complainant, however, | continue to work tirelessly to promote
my premises, the street and Norwich as a destination. | sit on the prestigious City Centre Partnership, | am co-chair
of Norwich city of Ale, a celebration of Norwich pubs brewing and brewing heritage, described as the most
innovative celebration of beer. Our 2012 City of Ale event we hope will bring large amounts of visitors into Norwich
for the ten day event. This will benefit all traders across the entire city. We have again been included in the national
search by Famous Grouse, as one of the 100 most historic pubs, We are also one of just 16 pubs in Norwich to be
included in the Good Beer Guide, again, and more recently was selected as the second best Sports pub in the
country, at the Great British Pub Awards. These accolades do not occur by simple luck, | consider the time spent
promoting my own business essential. This time 1s continually compromised, yet | believe that | have my priorities



right, and this should be considered by Mr Foskett in the operation of his own business in order to make it more

successful.

On the suggestion of Martin Drake, from Viking Optical Centre, | recently helped organise an event to celebrate
Norwich City’s promotion to the Premier League. Balloons were delivered to add colour and help decorate the
street...Every trader along the street took part. Regrettably, Moss and Leakey decided not to participate. The street
received a double page editorial in the Evening News, which benefited all traders, and saw increased footfall. Mr
Foskett argued that | was trying to promote my business alone. Why would this be the case?

Foliowing the last Regulatory committee hearing, the management here at the Gardeners arms, again believed that
it was pertinent to try and negotiate a resolution. Not for fear of losing the licence, but to try and understand Mr
Fosketts perceptions. In 2009, we tried to arrange a similar meeting with the police licensing Sergeant Eric Bradley,
NCC Enforcement officers, and the licensing manager, Mr Foskett refused to attend. We decided to try and initiate
dialogue between my business partner, {lvan Brown} and Mr Fosketts business partner Dr Sasithararn. Two
registered letters were sent to the Moss & Leakey practice in Kings Lynn, [AFPENDIN F & G, neither letter received
either recognition, nor response. It seems entirely clear, that there is no interest in trying to resolve this situation,
without the expense, time and distress, {to all parties). The only response was further letters from the complainant,
alleging more unfounded allegations. On delivery of his last letter to him | explained to Mr Foskett it was a pity about
these letters. Attempts to resolve issues have been described as ‘dis-ingenuous’, and our cycle of Restorative Justice,
which was initially dismissed by Mr Foskett, and was branded a ‘waste of time” by him, We feel now, backed into a
corner, having explored every reasonable angle.

Sc, why do we meet again?

It is regrettable that this whole farce, seems to have become more of a matter of principal, and personal swipes
against me, than a concerted 'business decision’. In the 196 pages of evidence, produced to the last regulatory
committee, Mr Foskett wrote in an e-mail to Sgt Peter Sharples, 'l guess you know that intellectually | (Foskett),
really do find him, {(me) hard work.'(06/07/09) | presume that | am simply a stupid publican, and not a respected
business man? Yet, despite my abject lack of intelligence, my intergretity, and that of my business, remains entirely
vindicated.

The objections being made at previous hearings, are not about a loss of trade,(since we are in the longest and most
difficult recession which has affected all but a few business’, since the 1920's] Mr Foskett has closed one of his
practice’s in Hunstanton, why? | ask the committee, how many people in these austere times can afford £600 for a
pair of spectacles, when Specsavers over 2 pairs of glasses for £757

This, as you, and the majority of the committee, will be fully aware, is the 6th time that this set of furniture has been
subjected to the consideration of the Regulatory committee of Norwich City Council. Whilst [ wholly aporeciate that
the council has a responsibility to investigate, and decide on such matters, it remains entirely unreasonable that the
in such austere times, council tax payers, continue to pay for the inconsistent, and inaccurate claims made against,
me, my husiness and my customers. Claims, opinions and perceptions are nat facts, or often reality.

Kind Regards

Philip Cutter. MBI



The Gardeners Arms Free House,
& Murderers Café Bar.

, The Gardeners Arms Public House.
y-l:;;;all INSTITUTE af INNKEFPING 2-8, Timber Hill .
7'1%% MEMBER Norwich.
SETTING professional STANDARDS Norfolk.
NRI 3LB.
Telephone 01603-621447
Fax 01603-812475
E-mail enquires@ themurderers.co.uk
HWeb Site. www.themuorderers.co.uk
Proprietors. Mr L.LD. Brown, Mrs J.A. Brown
& Mr P.A. Cutter

Date:-
S5th August 2011

Dear Sir,

It has been brought to my attention by a number of local traders, that allegations about both myself, and
my premises have been made, by you, in regards to the recently vacated premises along TimberHill. These
allegations scem to suggest that either myself, or my premises are in some way to he blamed for the reason
that they have left TimberHill. These, in all cases are entirely malicious, and entirely unwarranted, given
the recent attempts to reform a traders association for this locality. This simply a blatant attempt to
undermine, my own operation, and my professionalism, in order to alienate me to other traders.

1 should not have to substantiate such damaging accusations , however I have it on good authority from
cach of the 3 local business that ceased trading recently, that the reasons were not connected to our own
business IN ANY WAY. Indeed, one of the units which closed has already been re-let. And having been in
contact with the new lessee, her decision to move onto TimberHill was as a direct result of the ‘perfect
trading position’ close to The Murderers.

The forming of a Traders association, will only work by looking forward, and not by you using meetings
as an opportunity to divert proceedings, and apportion blame against the snccess of my operation. Your
opinions continue to lack in credibility, consistency, integrity or any facts. These traders meetings may be
the opportunity to provide a united stand to the benefit of all traders, but I refuse for them to turned into
a platform for your personal animosity so obviously sited against me.

I am willing to draw a "line in the sand’. But refuse to allow this Kind of behaviour, from vou, to continue.
Therefore respectfully request that vou keep a dignified silence to other traders in regard to your wildly
inaccurate opinions of my business’ impact on the TimberHill. Should you wish to share such accusations,
air them within the public forum of the meetings, for me to be allowed a right to reply. 1 believe,
regrettably, that should you continue with your vexatious accusations to other local traders, this will
seriously undermine, and jeopardise the very future of this traders association at such an early stage.

Yours,

Philip Cutter

Aprentr A
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thon Commissioners Office

Our assessment decision

The opticians responded on 7 July and again on 8 August. On the
basis of all of the information provided by you and the opticians, we
have decided it is likely that they have complied with the requirements
of the DPA in this case. This is because the opticians have provided
the Commissioner with written assurances that the focus of the system
is on the frontage of the Moss and Leakey premises abutting a narrow
public highway of some 6 metres in width and not the licensed
premises itself. The system has since inception incorporated an
electronic screening system so that private/sensitive areas within its
envelope are protected (meeting with Planning Consent conditions as
advised approved at 2009).

There is no facility to record private conversations at normal volume,
the system can only record excessive, general noise. Put another way,
the audio facility only records when there is a sufficient volume of
noise and can not deliver a transcript of conversations. Therefore any
recordings made are not personal data because they can not identify
and do not relate to an individual. Neither are the recordings being
made for that purpose, they are being made to recognise excessive
noise levels. As you are aware the DPA legislation is oniy concerned
with personal data and the opticians are not processing personal data
in their audio recordings.

As we have made our assessment, the case is now closed. Thank you

for bringing it to our attention.

Yours sincerely

Zoe Barker

Case Officer

Complaints Resolution

Direct dia! number: 01625 545742

Enclosed: Important information for cur customers

Aweror ¢ |



The Gardeners Arms Free House,
& Murderers Café Bar.

eI g B 7o The Gardeners Arms Public House.
i e —— g 2-8, Timber Hill .
_%_ M E M B E R Norwich.
NETVING professional STANDARDS Norfolk.
NR1 3LB.
Telephone 01603-621447
Fax 01603-812475
E-muail enquiresf@themurderers.co.uk
Web Site. www.themurderers.co.uk
Proprietors. Mr L.D. Brown, Mrs J.A. Brown
& Mr P.A, Cutter

Date:-

2nd April 2011

Date:- Ist April 2011 @10 am
Type of incident:- Serious Nuisance

Dear Sir,

[ wish to draw yvour attention to an incident of serious nuisance, which erupted inside your premises, and
could be heard on the street outside. This event left at least one of vour staff, visibly shaken and very
upset. Whilst this drawn out incident unfolded, it seemed entirely apparent your staff were either unable,
or, unwilling to intervene, which exacerbated events longer. Therefore, my own patrons described to me,
how they felt threatened by the unfolding incident inside your premises, which could be heard outside on
TimberHill, as they entered my premises. Such disorder, is detrimental to all traders along the street.

As described at the recent Regulatory Committee meeting, Timberhill, is a safe, and extremely low crime
area, this is in no small part due to the responsible management practices, incorporated by us at the
Gardeners Arms. This cannot be allowed to be undermined by incidents inside other premises.

We have no recourse, or relevant body in order to complain to about this unwarranted nuisance, and

demand at your reasonable steps be taken to ensure that unacceptable events, such as those which
occurred on Friday do, are no allowed to blight our street.

Yours,

Philip Cutter
Owner

CC. anthony.shearman(@ norwich.gov.uk

ian.streeterf@norwich.zov.uk
sharplespia norfolk.pnn.police.uk

Arrendix D



Mrs Sherie Cutter,

C/O The Gardeners Arms,
TimberHill

Norwich,

NR1 3LB

Wednesday, 13" July 2011.
Dear Sir,
| am the wife of Philip Cutter, Landlord of the premises opposite your practice.

I am obviously fully aware of your an-going dispute with husband, and the operation of his business. This in
itself is, in my opinion, is entirely not necessary. However, your irrational, and obsessional behaviour over
stepped the realms of any normal adult behaviour, last Saturday, 9" July 2011, when you shouted at my
husband in the street. It was quite clear, and entirely obvious that he was neither at, or about to ke going into
the pub. Our young daughter was with him at the time, and she was left frightened and upset by your
irrespensible rant, and for this you should be thoroughly ashamed. | am outraged at the (ack of any integrity,
or humanity from you, and once again highlight’s your ignorance.

My husband too, was left extremely embarrassed, angry and distressed by your outburst made from the
doorway of your premises. Indeed this was the second time in a week that you have shouted at my hushand in
the street. | don’t understand how you can accuse him of being intimidating when you are so quick to behave
like this yourself. My husband is in a position with you, so he doesn’t want to antagonise the situation further,
however, you appear more than happy to try and continually make this situation worse with your constant
outbursts.

Presumably, you will try and rationalise this argument, by suggesting that you have encountered the same
treatment fram the hands of my husband, however, | know this to be entirely untrue. | know that my husband
and his business partner have tried to arrange to meet with both you and your own business partner, on
separate occasions, without any common decency of even a response from you. It is simply your perception of
the operation of the pub, and now the principal, and arrogance of you. The pub has been there for years, you
purchased your practice there knowing that the pub was there. The operaticon has not changed, only your
perception, and the fact that you can no longer get your own way. Things only changed after Philip and lvan
stopped bowing to your childish rants.

I would appreciate If you could refrain from any contact with my husband in the and deal with any grievances
that you have in an adult manner. | feel that at some point you will not be in our lives anymore and for that |
will be thankful, but David you will always be you and for that | feel sorry for you.

Sherie Cutter




The Gardeners Arms Free House,
8& Murderers Cafée Bar.

e The Gardeners Arms Public House.

% MEMBER ™ Norwiah
SETTING professional $TANDARDS Norfolk.
NR1I 3LB.
Telephone 01603-621447
Fax 01603-812475
E-mail enquires(@themurderers.co.uk
Web Site. www.themurderers.co.uk
Proprietors. Mr L.D. Brown, Mrs J.A. Brown
& Mr P.A. Cutter

Date:-

17th April 2011

Dear Sir,

My 1 take this opportunity to introduce myself. [ am Ivan Brown, and have been the majority partner of the
Gardeners Arms/Murderers Public House for 27 years, operating directly opposite your ophthalmic practice on
TimberHill, Norwich.

My business partner, Philip Cutter, has kept me informed of developments, during my four month winter break
abroad. However, 1 feel that events have transpired, that the position we all find ourselves in presently, severe
enough, to return 4 weeks early, in order to try and resolve matters personally. Mr Cutter feels that he has tried,
unsuccessfully, to alleviate the concerns, of Mr Foskett, and has reached this impasse. I feel that the current
stalemate, is unlikely to be resolved, with my understanding being that a great deal of time, distress, and money has
been spent, on both sides. Issues raised historically by Mr Foskett, remain entirely unsubstantiated, and accusations
of trade at your premises on TimberHill being impacted by our furniture, are both inconsistent with national retail
figures throughout period of the recession, and with the all of traders along TimberHill. Tt seems that all reasonable
options are now exhausted, between Mr Cutter with Mr Foskett, for negotiating some form of agreement

Despite suggestions made otherwise, it was Mr Cutter, who instigated a period of Restorative Justice involving the
Local Constabulary, and Local Authority. (Mr Foskett initially refused to participate) It is regrettable that the hard
work, time and effort Mr Cutter made to alleviate the perceptions Mr Foskett had ahout our husiness, and Mr Cutter
personally, were considered ‘disingenuous’ and ‘lies’ - it must be highlighted that both Police and Local Authority
have absolutely no issue with the operation we run, neither do the majority of traders of TimberHill.

The permanent monitoring of the front of the pub by the CCTV camera, is an obvious manifestation of the irrational
fear and distrust which now surrounds our premises. The monitoring, is both unheaithy and unwarranted, but more
concerning is entirely disproportionate.

I believe that it is time to take a reasonable, and more pragmatic view of affairs surrounding our premises. To move
forward, and in an attempt to resoive, some of the allegations made, and hopefully find some ‘common ground’ I
suggest that we meet. ] will extend this invitation to the City Centre Sergeant, Peter Sharples, who facilitated the
Restorative Justice process in 2009, Ian Streeter, Licensing Manager and Anthony Shearman from the Enforcement
Team of Norwich City Council.

I look forward to hearing from you in the near future.
Kind regards,

Tvan Brown Amw F



The Gardeners Arms Free House,
& Murderers Café Bar.

The Gardeners Arms Public House.

BREITISH INSTITUTE of INNKEFPING 2.8 Timb H"
25:-" -8, imper il .
; "f‘i’f M EM BER Norwich,
SETTING professiunal STANDARDS Norfolk.
NRI 3LB.

Telephone 01603-621447
Fuax 01603-812475
E-mail enquires@themurderers.co.uk
Web Site. www.themurderers.co.uk
Proprietors. Mr 1.D. Brown, Mrs J.A. Brown
& Mr P.A. Cutter

Date:-

9th May 2011

Dear Sir,
| write to you, once again, following my correspondence dated 17th April 2011.

Having been dispatched by recorded delivery, we are aware of it’s receipt, and are aware that we have yet to receive
any form of response from you.

I believe that we have an unprecedented opportunity to discuss, frankly, the issues which surround our respective
business’. It seems entirely obvious to suggest, that nothing will , or, can be resolved on the matters that have been

raised, without rational communication behween us.

| entirely understand any apprehension that you may have. However, we have never met, and I respectfully ask that
you form your ¢wn opinion of both me personally, and my nature.

I enclose a copy of the letter dated 17th April for your reference, and urge you to consider this meeting, as merely a
matter of sincere ‘goodwill’

I look forward to hearing from you in the near future.
Kind regards,

fvan Brown
Owner

ArRendix G



APPEIDI XY
NORWICH
City Council

Minutes

REGULATORY COMMITTEE

2.10 pm - 5.50 pm 21 February 2011

Present: Councillors Driver (Chair), Dylan, Gihawi, Jeraj and Thomas

1. APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF LICENCE TO PLACE TABLES AND
CHAIRS ON THE HIGHWAY — GARDENERS ARMS PH TIMBERHILL,
NORWICH

(The applicant and members of the public attended the meeting for this item).

The council's solicitor presented the report and informed members that a letter had
been received from the Norfolk Constabulary confirming that they had no objections
to renewal of the licence, subject to positive feedback from the football unit. A copy
of the letter was circulated at the meeting. The applicant commented on the
background to the application.

A representative of a member of the public, addressed the committee drawing their
attention to the definition of use under the section 115E Highways Act 1980 Licence
and outlining their objections to the application. A copy of various photos showing
the use of the licensed area was circulated at the meeting.

(Councillor Gihawi retired from the meeting at this point).

(The applicant and members of the public left the meeting at this point).

Following discussion it was:-

RESOLVED, with 3 members voting in favour {Councillors Dylan, Jeraj and Thomas)
and 1 member voting in favour without amendment (Councillor Driver), to:

(1) approve the application for renewal of the licence to place tables and
chairs on the highway submitted in respect of Gardeners Arms PH,
Timberhill, subject to:-

(a)  the standard conditions;

MIN Regulatory Sub 2011-02-21-21 Page 1 of 3



Regulatory Sub-Committee: 21 February 2011

(b)  if the premises are open and the premises licence holder wishes
to make use of the licence then the maximum number of tables
and chairs noted on the licence shall be placed during the hours
of operation of the licence and these shall be placed as evenly
in the area marked on the plan attached to the licence as can be
managed other than as necessary to allow unimpeded access to
doorways,; and

(¢}  all persons drinking beverages in the area marked on the plan
attached to the licence shall be seated.

(2} refuse the applicant's request to amend the wording to condition 10 of
the licence.

(The applicant and members of the public were re-admitted to the meeting and
informed of the decision minuted above before leaving the meeting.)

RES M.VED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of item *3
he grounds contained in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A)
of the Lod@hGovernment Act 1972.

A
(Councillor Dyt retired from the meeting at this point)

\ﬁ

*3. SUSPENSION/RRVOCATION OF NORWICH CITY COUNCIL DRIVERS
LICENCE NO. T§01708/HACKD - CASE NO. 16/31/3/755 (PARAGRAPHS 1
AND 3)

"
(The licence holder attended (R@ymeeting for this item. He confirmed that he had
been informed of his right to be [e@glly represented at the meeting but had chosen
not to be. He produced his DVLA [&8gce for inspection by the committee).

The council’s solicitor presented the : In reply to a question the applicant said
that he had not received any further convichi@igs or formal cautions and was not
aware of any pending prosecutions since his C@iction. He then answered detailed
questions about the circumstances of his conviciias on 22 August 2010 for failing to
comply with traffic light signals and 21 May 2010 "'n\ iving without due care and
attention. -

Ny

(The licence holder left the meeting at this point).
Following a discussion it was -

RESOLVED, unanimously, to take no action to suspend or revoke the'S8grwich City
Council driver's licence.

(The licence holder was re-admitted to the meeting and informed of the decisi®
minuted above. The Chair advised that the committee had the power to revoke,

PETIU OT TEeIUSE [0 Tenew slis CHLTPE TS GO T eetS
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NORFOLK

CONSTABULARY

Our Priority is You

The Licensing Team
Bethel Street Police Station

Mr lan Streeter

Licensing Manager Norwich
St Peters Street Norfolk
. NE2 1NN
Norwich Tel: 01603 276020
NR2 1NH Fax: 01603 276025

Email: licensingteam@norolk pnn.police.uk

Date: 4™ Qctober 2011 www._norfolk.police,uk
Non-Emergency Tel- 0845 456 4567

Dear Mr Streeter

Application for a tables and chairs licence for Murderers, 2-8 Timberhill

! can confirm Norfolk Constabulary has received a new application for a tables and chairs licence
from The Murderers, 2-8 Timberhill Norwich. The application is to allow for 8 tables and 24 chairs

to be placed outside the premises.

In accordance with the Licensing Objectives under the Licensing Act 2003, | can confirm Norfolk
Constabulary has no objections to this application. As a responsible authority we can only object
when there is evidence to suggest one of the Licensing Objectives has been undermined. At
present there is no evidence to suggest that this application would cause an impact to crime
and disorder at and in the vicinity of the premises. This is based on the fact a number of tables
and chairs have been placed outside the premises for some time with little impact on crime and

disorder.

| am aware thal there is a currenl licence in place with specific conditions attached including the
positioning of the tables and chairs and that palrons should be seated af all times when consuming
alcohol. These conditions were imposed on the licence by the licensing commitiee due to
representations made by an inlerested party, Mr Foskell. This new application gives the Licensing
Committee the opportunity to establish whether the current conditions imposed on this licence are

manageable, enforceable and necessary.

Norfolk Constabulary is aware that there are outstanding issues between boih parties and
evidence highlighting breaches of the current tables and chairs licence has been submitted to both
Norfolk Constabulary and the Licensing Authority. Our understanding is the Licensing Authority is
taking the lead on any enforcement action in accordance with the Licensing Concordat and we will

of course continue o assist both parties to achieve an amicable solution.

However in summary, the tables and chairs have been in place for some time and there has been
no evidence of incidents of crime or disorderly behaviour reported to Norfolk Constabulary and
accordingly do not place any objections o the application made before the Licensing Committee.

Yours faithfully,

Michelle Bartram
Licensing Officer

b i nanon e Bres v
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County Councll

P ' /|
i aT— your ServICe NORFOLK FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE

Group Manager Central
Carrow Fire Station

Bracondale

CORPORATE RESOURCES NORWICH, NR1 2EE
19 SEP 201 Tel: (01603) 621461
00ST ROOM _J Fax: (01603) 229034

Website: www .norfolkfireservice.gov.uk

MR | Streeter

Public Protection (licensing) Please ask for: Brian Armer
Citywide services Direct Dial: 01603 229001
Norwich City Council Email: brian.armer@fire.norfolk. gov.uk
City Hall My Ref: - g 00012178
St Peters Street YO%BBf;: ‘?’?) \
Norwich. NR1 2EE LT :

P SERPOR A 14 September 2011

% A9 e o

Dear Sir, ‘ ow /

5 :i‘- k" ol
‘\""_.,r-' 2

The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005
With Reference to —Application

Table and Chair Licence

Premises: The Gardeners Arms & Murderers Cafe Bar

Plan No: an Ad sketch

| acknowledge receipt of the application made in respect of the above premises.

Norfolk Fire and Rescue Service have no objection to the grant of a Table and Chair
Licence, as shown with application A4 sketch and clearances.

Should you require any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me on the
number shown above.

Yours faithfully, —~_

for Chief Officer

&7 INVESTORS
YU IN PEQP



APPZARIX

Note for lan Streeter

Gardeners Arms PH — Timberhill

| have been sent a copy of the further objection to the renewal of the License at The
Gardeners Arms, Timberhill, received from David Foskett. | stand by the contents of
my previous note (February 2009}, but here are a few additional points in relation to
the |latest correspondence from Mr Foskett.

Guidance

The objection specifically cites two Government publications, namely Manual for
Streets (MfS) and Inclusive mobility (IM). As | previously said, both of these
documents are guidance, and in a historic environment, where there is a need to
cater for movement and to ensure that the street operates as a vibrant place where
people want to be (that is, after all, the function of a pedestrianised street in a City
Centre). It is, therefore, inappropriate to apply the guidance as inflexible standards
that do not take account of the overriding aims of MfS on of which, as [ previously
mentioned is to recognise the importance of the community function of streets as
spaces for social interaction.

For reference, and so that there is no ambiguity in what is actually said, | have
reproduced here the entire advice contained in IM relating to street widths

3 Footways, Footpaths and Pedestrian Areas

The distinction between a footway and a footpath is that a footway (usually called the
pavement) is the part of a highway adjacent to, or contiguous with, the carriageway on which
there is a public right of way on foot. A footpath has no contiguous carriageway. Where
reference is made to one, it can generally be regarded as applying to the other for design
purposes.

3.1 Widths

A clear width of 2000mm allows two wheelchairs to pass one another comfortably. This
should be regarded as the minimum under normal circumstances. Where this is not possible
because of physical constraints 1500mm could be regarded as the minimum acceptable under
most circumstances, giving sufficient space for a wheelchair user and a walker to pass one
another. The absolute minimum, where there is an obstacle, should be 1000mm clear space.
The maximum length of restricted width should be 6 metres (see also Section §.3). If there
are local restrictions or obstacles causing this sort of reduction in width they should be
grouped 1n a logical and regular pattern to assist visually impaired people. It is also
recommended that there should be minimum widths of 3000mm at bus stops and 3500mm

to 4500mm by shops though it is recognized that available space will not always be sufficient
to achieve these dimensions.




Comments on most recent objections

The recommendation that there should be a 3.5m wide pavement outside shops
means that at least 7m is desirable in Timberhill

It is clear from the guidance (reproduced above) that the intention is (where possible}
to allow for wheelchairs to pass each other, give adequate access for necessary
street furniture, whilst people congregate outside the businesses and within the
street. This is because shopping streets are expected to be designed as social
spaces, even where there is an adjacent and busy vehicular carriageway and the
aim is to ensure that people do not have to step out in front of traffic. There is no
evidence of any significant level of pedestrian conflict on Timberhill, and the
pedestrian flows are, in any case relatively light. Suggesting that 7m metres width is
necessary in these circumstances, and using it as justification for preventing social
use of a pedestrianised street is totally contrary to the aims of both this guidance
(which is to ensure that disabled people are properly catered for within the built
environment), and MfS.

| previously suggested the 2.75m running width is acceptable for fire tender access

This is the advice in manual for streets, which | reproduced just to demonstrate that
the much greater width here is significantly wider than the minimum that could be
acceptable. | think that is obvious from the context.

Designing everything to a minimum creates potentially hazardous situations.

Timberhill is very far from 'minimum’ in any respect. Emergency access is more than
adequate, space for pedestrians substantially exceeds the minimum recommended
levels, and the street has been carefully redesigned to cater for modern use in an
historic context (which it would be inappropriate to change), specifically with the aim
of providing an environment where increased social activity is possible.

Issues were not previously addressed

Concern about shared surfaces deterring pedestrians

Timberhill is a pedestrianised street with access allowed solely for the servicing of
adjacent businesses. This is typical of pedestrianised streets in the city (although
some are time limited), and every time we have undertaken work of this nature,
pedestrian flows have increased substantially. The design actively encourages

pedestrian activity rather than deterring it

The issue of the gradient was not addressed



Timberhill is on a natural slope, and the gradient is not excessive (and certainly
within the limits that would be acceptable for a new highway). Vehicular speeds are
low, and so far as | can see this is not an issue

Vehicular swept paths were not considered

These are considered at the design stage and are usually only an issue where very
tight turns are necessary. In any case, Timberhill is almost straight at this point.

The area might need to be widened to cater for Disabled Access requirements

The impact of this will have to be considered if it is proposed. It does not affect
consideration of the current proposals

Conclusion

| remain of the opinion that there are no transportation reasons why tables and
chairs should not be located on Timberhill outside the Gardeners Arms.

Bruce Bentley

Tuesday, 08 February 2011



Note for lan Streeter

Gardeners Arms PH - Timberhill

| have besen sent a copy of an objection to 1he renewsl of the License e The
gardeners Arms, Timberhill, received from David Foskett and Nedarajah Sasitharan.
This note has been prepared as a response to the points made in that
comespondence where they relate to Issues within the Public Highway

Guidance

The objection specifically cites two Government publications. namely Manuel for
Streats {MfS} and Inclusive moblility {IM). Firstly, these are both guidance, and do nol
contain 'standards’. This is imporlant, because the whole point of guldance is that it
is amployed with consideration. Previous advice on Highways design such as that
contained In the forerunner to MfS focussed on a standard approach, largely giving
priority 1o vehicular based movemnent. MIS in particular sought to reverse that
approach. Il is perlicularty imporlant to note that much of the advice that is contained
in MIS had been precticed hare in Norwich for many years prior to Its publicalion.
The mazin changes In approach the MIS recommends (over this previous standards
based approach, which as | have said was not used in Norwich anyway, are delailed
in paragraph 1 6.1. I've highlighted (in italics) those areas that | beliave to be most
relevani here:

» applying a user hverarchy 10 the design process with pedestrians et the lop,

« amphasising s colleborative spprosch fo the delivery of streels;

s recognising the imporiance of the community function of streels as spaces for
saocig! interaction;

= promoling an inclusive environmeni thet recogmses the needs of people of ail
ages end abilities;

« reflecting and supporting pedesitian dasira lines in networks and detalled
designs;

» developing master plang and preparing dasign codes that implement them for
larger-scale developments, and using deslign and access statements for al!
scales of development;

« creating networks of strests that provide permeability and connactivity to maln
destinations and a choice of routes;

+  moving away from hisrarchies of standard roed types based on raffic flows
andfor the numbaer of buildings served:

s developing stree! characier types on e focation-spacific basis with refarence
o both the place and movemen! funclions for each street;

« encouraging nnowvation wiih a flexible approach 1o street layouts and the use
of localty disbinctive, durable and maintaingble materials and streel fumiture;

» using guallly audil systems that damonstrate how designs will meet key
cbjectives for the local environment;

»  daskgning to keep vehicle speeds al or below 20 mph on resldential sireets
unlass thare are overriding reasons lor acespting higher speeds; and




» using the minimum of highway design features necessary 10 maka the streels
work properly

IM s also guidance, and recognises thal ideal footway widths might not be possible
wilhin the available width, but suggesls lhal ideally, outside shops 4.5m width would
be desirable.

| fully agree with the objeciors concerning the application of local deslgn guidance,
ambracing the principles of MfS, and this is Indeed what our own street design
slandargs go. However, Norwich 1s an hislorc City, and to blandly apply width
standards in existing historic slreets (where il is often impessible 1o achieve any of
the suggesled widths, even those In MIS) would clearly be Inappropriete. We thus
suggest that any pavement cafes should leave sufficienl footway space for the
volumes of pedestrians using the street’.

The imporlant paini here is the MFS tells us that we should apply local guidence
embracing M5, Thereiore applying guidance thal has been prepared for
Wolverhampton or indeed Hammersmith and Fulham s not necessanly appropriate
for Nerwich.

Context

Timberhill is a pedestrian area. Tha entire widlh of the streset 1s pedestrian pavement,
bul has bean constructed Lo lake the waight of necessary vehicles. It hes bean
designad to achieve the effect of a strest with a vehicular carriageway. bul does not
have a traditional camiageway and kert edge. As with many histonc streets, the
width varies, but along much of its length it Is too namow for two large service
vehicles o pass esch other wilhout sinking buildings to either side. Access 1o the
strest Is permitted for access and servicing only, and the street ks one-wsy for
vehicles from Golden Ball Street to Red Lion Street. Parking 1s not permitied. There
have been no injury acecidenis on Timberhill during the (ast 15 years

Comments on objectlons
‘Existing fochway i3 as low a5 1.2m’

The enure widih of the stree! I1s footway, as it 1s & pedestrianised area. There Is
therefore around 6 metras evellable for pedesinans (4.7m with the tables and chairs
In place thal well excaeds the recommended width).

‘Existing vehicular camageway width is 3.6m’

The entire widih of the street is capable of supporting vehicles and the differenbation
is Tor streelscape purposes within a pedestnan area, ang the total running width
avellable is therefore around 6m. and around 4.7m with lhe chelrs and tables in
place. In any evenl, MfS continues to say thal 'lo simply reach a fire the sccess
could be reduced to 2 75m’, end the Fire Brigade are always consulled as part of
streel redeslgn, and again as pan of any apptication for licences on the Highway.




In the unlikely event that a fire was lo break out in en adjacent building, | think it
reasonably likely thal the Fire Brigade would move any tablas and chairs thal were
causing an obsiruction, and indeed any vehicle loading in the vicinlty.

A notione! 5.1 m shared pedestrien end amergency vehicle pathway isaves only
0.6m avallable between opposile frontages

This dimension is provided from guidance produced by other Jocal authorities for
their own use, and as | have already said 15 therefore not necessarily applicable in
Norwich. However, even if it were, Il is slill guidance, and | have spoken to both
Harmmersmith & Fulham and Wolverhampton who have advised me that they do nol
apply this dimension rigidly {as indeed in the spirit of MIS they should not), and the
dimenslon is suited 1o two-way operabion, whilst Timberhill is of course, only one-
way. Addillonally, lhere are many pedestrianised streets across the country which
are used as emergency accesses 10 2 wids area. In the case of Timberhlll, the only
requirament for access other than servicing would be in the event of an emergency
in Timberhill itsell, which hopefully is a very rare event Indeed.

‘The guidelines require authorities fo 1ake nlo account parking (prodlems) snd the
lpve! of parking enforcement' MIS 7.2.2

Yes they do, but what MfS aclually says is 'Cammiageway widths ehould be
appropriale for tha particular context and uses of the street. Key factors lo lake into
acoount include: "whether parking [s to take place In the camlageway and, i so. lis
distribution, errangemant, the frequency of occupation, and the likely level of parking
enforcement (if any).’

Parking is not permitied on Timberhkl, and as the strest Is within the Clty Centre
levals of parking enforcement are high. Most of the vehides on the streel are
legilimately there servicing local businesses. This Is not a ‘massive parking problem®

‘The application obstructs proper use of the highway in its axisting formet, and mora
50 in & format mealing DDA regulation, end does no! embrace MFS guldelines as
direcled.”

Firslly the advice referred 1o are guidelines, not regulations or directions, and need 10
be interpreted to individual circumstances and Lhe locallty. In any case the main
thrust of MIS is to encourage the use of streels as real places for people 1o engage
with each olher, and 1o give vehicle movement much less prominence in design.
Timberhill is a padesidan area, and the widlh of street avallabla for vehlcle
manoeuvring 15 more than adequaie for the gircumstances

Photographs

Thase eppear o demonsirate admirably that pedesinian are well aware Lhat the full
width of the sireet is available for their use. Those photographs showing the
movemeni of large vahicles seem 1o show thal, despite the narmowness of the stresl
the amangements work quite well. I is inevitably the case thal when 2 large vehicle
enters a streel such as Timberhill, it will dominate the area At least one of lhe




photographs relates 1o a pariod when the streel was being reconstrucled. There
would inevitably be mere congestion at that time.

Bruce Bentley BSc BTP
Principal Transportation Planner
Tuesday, 03 February 2009






